THE UNIVERSITY
OF ADELAIDE

AUSTRALIA

Faculty of Health Sciences
Discipline of Nursing

Lived Experience of Overseas-Qualified Nurses
from Non-English-Speaking Backgrounds in Australia

RIE KONNO

RN, BN, MN

A thesis submitted to the University of Adelaide for fulfilment of the requirements
for the degree of PhD

February 2008



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Chapter One: Introduction 1
1.1.  Introduction to the study 1
1.1.1 Personal interest in the area 2
1.1.2. Background to the study 2
1.1.3. Previous studies and significance of the study 3
1.2.  The study 5
1.2.1. Research aims 5
1.2.2. Research questions 5
1.2.3. Research design 5
1.2.4. Participants 6
1.25. Data collection 7
1.2.6. Data analysis 7
1.2.7. Rigour 7
1.3.  Structure of the thesis 8
1.4.  Summary 9
Chapter Two: International Movement of Nursing Workforce 10
2.1.  Overview of international immigration 10
2.2.  Push factors of skilled immigration 11
2.3.  Pull factors of immigration 12
2.4.  Immigration status in Australia 14
2.4.1. Brief history of migration to Australia 14
24.2. Current immigration conditions in Australia 15
2.5.  International movement of nurses 16
2.5.1. Overview of international movement of nursing workforce 17
2.5.2. Ethical problems in international migration of nurses 17




25.3. Nurses” immigration to Australia 19
2.6. Summary 21
Chapter Three: Systematic Review of Existing Literature 22
3.1. Objective 22
3.2.  Methods 22
3.2.1. Inclusion criteria 22
3.2.2. Search strategy, 24
3.2.3. Assessment of quality 24
3.2.4. Data collection and analysis 25
3.3.  Results 25
3.3.1. Issues experienced by overseas qualified nurses 25
3.3.2. Evaluation of programs and other supportive interventions 26
3.3.3. Description of studies 26
3.3.4. Quality of studies 26
3.3.5. Meta-synthesis of qualitative data 27
3.3.6. Synthesised findings 32
3.3.7. Qualitative study — not included in meta-synthesis 33
3.3.8. Evidence from program evaluation studies 34
3.3.9. Evidence from other research-based papers 35
3.3.10.  Evidence from expert opinion 36
3.4. Discussion 37
3.5.  Conclusions of the review 39
Chapter Four: Methodology 41
4.1.  Phenomenology 41
4.2.  From Descartes to Husserl 43
4.2.1. The Cartesian model of knowledge and human being 43




4.2.2. Critique of the Cartesian model

4.2.3. Intentionality

4.24. Life-World (Lebenswelt)

4.2.5. Phenomenological reduction

4.2.6. Criticism of Husserl

4.3. Hermeneutic Phenomenology

44
45
46
46

47

48

4.4. Heidegger

50

44.1. Brief biography of Heidegger

4.4.2. Heidegger’s hermeneutic phenomenology

44.3. Question of Being

444, Dasein

445, Understanding

45. Gadamer

50
52
54
56

57

58

45.1. Brief Biography of Gadamer

45.2. Gadamer’s Hermeneutics

45.3. Prejudice and understanding

454. Understanding as fusion of horizons

4505, Historicality

45.6. Language

4.6.  Hermeneutic Phenomenology in Nursing

58
59
59
59
60

60

61

4.6.1. Development of phenomenological research in nursing

4.6.2. Debates on the use of phenomenology in nursing research

4.7.  Summary of key Concepts

61

61

64

4.8. Summary of the Chapter

66

Chapter Five: Research Methods

5.1. van Manen’s approach to phenomenological research

5.1.1 Incorporating pre-understanding

68

68

69



5.1.2.

5.2.

5.2.1.

5.2.2.

5.2.3.

5.3.

5.3.1L

5.3.2.

5.3.3.

5.3.4.

5.3.5.

5.3.6.

5.3.7.

5.3.8.

5.3.9.

5.4.

54.1.

5.4.2.

5.43.

5.4.4.

5.4.5.

5.4.6.

5.4.7.

5.5.

6.1.

6.1.1.

van Manen’s six research activities 70
Turning to the phenomenon 71
Research aims 71
Research questions 72
Explicating my pre-understandings 72
Investigating the phenomena 73
Data collection 73

The criteria for participants 74
Recruitment methods 75
Characteristics of the participants 75
Length of interview 76
Settings 77
Recording 77

The individual interviews 7
Field notes and reflective journal writing 78
Describing and interpreting the phenomena 79
Returning to the nurses with the analysis 79

Use of computer software 79

The Analysis: Hermeneutic circle as a process of understanding 80
Case studies: Individual stories 80
Cross-case analysis: Thematic analysis 81
Rigour 82
Ethical considerations 84
Summary 84
Chapter Six: Case Analysis 86
Nurses from China 87
Yun’s Story 87
Cindy’s Story 90

6.1.2.




6.1.3. Lin’s Story

92

6.1.4. Fei-Yen’s Story

94

6.1.5. Anming’s Story

96

6.2.  Nurses from Japan

98

6.2.1. Mika’s Story

98

6.2.2. Sakura’s Story

6.3.  Nurses from Korea

6.3.1. Alice’s Story

6.3.2. Irisa’s Story

6.4. Nurses from Thailand

6.4.1. Jane’s Story

6.4.2. Pim’s Story

6.4.3. Mali’s Story

6.5. Nurse from Tibet/India

6.5.1. Tenzin’s Story

6.6.  Nurses from the Philippines

6.6.1. Catalina’s Story

6.6.2. Lucita’s Story

6.6.3 Isabella and Garcia’s Story

6.7.  Nurse from former Yugoslavia

6.7.1. Sabina’s Story

6.8.  Nurses from Germany

6.8.1. Caz’ Story

6.8.2. Char’s Story

6.9.  Nurse from Slovenia

6.9.1. Zalka’s Story

6.10 Nurses from South Africa

Vi

102

106

106

108

110

110
112

113

115

115

117

117

118

120

122

122

125

125

128

131

131

133



6.10.1.  Efia’s Story

6.10.2.  Keisha’s Story

6.11. Nurse from South America

133

136

138

6.11.1.  Maria’s story

6.12. Summary

138

140

Chapter Seven: The Thematic Analysis

7.1. The First Theme: From the Past to the Future

142

144

7.1.1. Sub-theme 1: The past

7.1.2. Sub-Theme 2: The future

7.2. The Second Theme: New Environment

145

154

159

7.2.1. Sub-Theme 1: Fitting into a new environment

7.2.2. Sub-Theme 2: Supportive work environment

7.2.3. Sub-Theme 3: Exciting new challenges

7.3. The Third Theme: Living in the English Language

160
167

172

176

7.3.1. Sub-Theme 1: Working in an English speaking environment

7.3.2. Sub-Theme 2: Language and self

7.4. The Fourth Theme: Shared World

177

181

185

7.4.1. Sub-Theme 1: Being understood and welcomed

74.2. Sub-Theme 2: Working with people

7.4.3. Sub-Theme 3: Family and private support

7.4.4, Sub-Theme 4: Being lonely In Australia

7.5. Summary

186
190
197

200

202

Chapter Eight: Further Conceptualisation

8.1. Parse’s Human Becoming Theory

205

206

8.2.  Formulating the structure of the lived experience

209

8.2.1. Extracting Core Concepts

Vil

209



8.2.2. Structure of the lived experience of the OQNs from NESB 211

8.3.  Core concept 1. Active creation of reality through interplay with new surroundings 211

8.3.1. Actively formulating reality 212
8.3.2. Interplay with surroundings 214
8.3.3. Temporal reality 216
8.4. Core concept 2. Obtaining a new identity in the English language 216
8.4.1. Language and identity 217
8.4.2. Relational Identity 218
8.4.3. Outsider Identity 219
8.4.4. Active involvement in re-formation of identity 220
8.5.  Summary 221
Chapter Nine: Recommendations and Conclusion 223
9.1.  Overview of the research process 223
9.2.  Significance for nursing knowledge 225
9.2.1. Providing rich insights into the multi-dimensional nature of the OQNs’ lived experiences _ 225
9.2.2. Illuminating perceived Australian nursing culture 226
9.3.  Recommendations 227
9.4. Study Limitations 234
9.5.  Further research 234
9.6. Summary 235
Appendices 237
Appendix |: Searched worldwide websites 238
Appendix II: Search strategy 241
Appendix I11: Included studies 244
Appendix IV: Excluded studies 250
Appendix V: Critical Appraisal Instrument for Qualitative Studies 254

viii



Appendix VI: QARI: Qualitative Assessment and Review Instrument 255

Appendix VII: Degree of credibility 256
Appendix VIII: Letter to health care institutions 257
Appendix IX: Information sheet 259
Appendix X: Flyer 265
Appendix XI: Personal data sheet 266
Appendix XII: Ethics Approval 267
Appendix XIII: Informed consent form 268
References 269




List of tables

Table 1. Types and numbers of included studies

27

Table 2. QARI-View: Theme 1. From the Past to the Future

Table 3. QARI-View: Theme 2. New Environment

Table 4. QARI-View: Theme 3. Living in the English Language

Table 5. QARI-View: Theme 4. Shared World

Table 6. Four Themes from Chapter Seven

Table 7. Core Concepts (Structures) from four themes

List of figures

Figure 1 QARI view — synthesised findings

143

158

175

184

209

210

32

Figure 2 QARI view — synthesised findings

33

Figure 3 Participants’ countries of origin

76




ABSTRACT

The globalisation of the world has facilitated the international movement of the nursing workforce.
Along with other immigration destination countries, Australia is now accepting nurses from more
diverse national and educational backgrounds than ever before, in order to secure adequate staffing for
its nursing workforce. This thesis reports on a research project which investigated the lived
experiences of overseas-qualified nurses (OQNSs) from non-English-speaking backgrounds (NESB) in

coming to, and working in, Australia.

The study used a qualitative design informed by the philosophy of Hermeneutic Phenomenology of
Heidegger and Gadamer. The researcher individually interviewed a total of 24 OQNs of NESB from
all over the world using a semi-structured interview method. The data were analysed by the case

studies and thematic analysis method.

From the analysis, a total of four important themes emerged that structured the lived experiences of
the OQNs from NESB. 1) From the Past to the Future is concerned with Heidegger's notion of
temporality (lived time). The two sub-themes are: the Past which describes the cultural, social and
linguistic backgrounds of the OQNs which brought them to their present experiences in Australia, and
the Future, which refers to future possibilities which have been opened up by their experiences in
Australia. The past and the future co-exist within the OQNSs' understanding of their present moment.
2) New Environment is concerned with Spatiality (lived space). The OQNs’ felt working environment
in Australia is described. 3) Living in the English Language considers the notion of ‘lived body’ in
relation to English-learning when working as nurses in Australia. 4) Shared World is concerned with
Heidegger's notion of Shared World; the OQNs from NESB’s needs for a supportive inter-subjective

environment is described and discussed.

By using Parse’s phenomenological synthesis method, these four themes were then conceptualised

into a core structure of phenomena that describes the core nature of the participants: “The lived

Xi



experience of OQNs from NESB working in Australia is the process of obtaining a new identity in the
English language, while actively formulating reality through interplay with new surroundings”. In
conclusion, recommendations for improved support for OQNs from NESB derived from the study are

presented.

xii



Declaration:

This work contains no material which has been accepted for the award of any other degree or diploma
in any university or other tertiary institution and, to the best of my knowledge and belief, contains no
material previously published or written by another person, except where due reference has been made

in the text.

I give consent to this copy of my thesis, when deposited in the University of Adelaide Library, being

available for loan and photocopying.

RIE KONNO

Date: [/ /

Xiii



Abbreviations

AIDS
ANMC
CN

EN

HIV

IELTS

v
IOM
JBI

JBI-NOTARI

ICN
ICU
NBSA
NESB
OQN
OECD
QARI
RN
TL
B
UN

USSR

Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
Australian Nursing and Midwifery Council
Clinical Nurse

Enrolled Nurse

Human Immunodeficiency Virus

International English Language Testing System

Intravenous

International Organization of Migration

Joanna Briggs Institute

Joanna Briggs Institute, Narrative, Opinion and Text Assessment and Review
Instrument

International Council of Nurses

Intensive Care Unit

Nurses Board of South Australia

Non-English-Speaking Background

Overseas-Qualified Nurse

Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development
Qualitative Assessment and Review Instrument

Registered Nurse

Team Leader

Tuberculosis

United Nations

Union of Soviet Socialist Republics

Xiv



Publication

Konno, R. (2006). Support for overseas-qualified nurses in adjusting to Australian nursing practice: A
systematic review. International Journal of Evidence Based Health Care, 4(2), 83-100.

Presentation

Becoming an Australian Nurse. Phenomenological study of overseas-qualified nurses from non-
English speaking backgrounds. Royal College of Nursing Australia Annual Conference
2007 - luminating Nursing, Sofitel Wentworth Hotel, Sydney, Australia, 11-14 July 2007

Lived experience of overseas-qualified nurses from non-English speaking backgrounds in Australia:
Overview of the findings and analysis. Formal presentation to the Discipline of Nursing,
PhD school. University of Adelaide. 28 Feb 2007

Adaptation of Parse’s Person-Becoming Health Theory to van Manen’s hermeneutic
phenomenological approach. Lived experience of overseas-qualified nurse in Australia. 13"
Annual Qualitative Health Research Conference 2007, College of Nursing Science, Ewha
University, Seoul, Korea. 20-23 June 2007

Phenomenological study of overseas-qualified nurses: The formal presentation to the Discipline of
Nursing, PhD School, University of Adelaide, Australia. 15 Feb 2006.

Research proposal: A study on immigrant nurses’ lived experiences. Research Show Case, La Trobe
University, Melbourne. 25 Nov 2004

Report on systematic review of supportive strategy for immigrant nurses in Australia. Research Show
Case, La Trobe University, Melbourne. 22 Nov 2003

XV



Acknowledgements

First of all, 1 would like to thank the Joanna Briggs Institute and the ICN Tokyo Congress Scholarship

for their financial support for my study in Australia.

| sincerely thank the 24 overseas-qualified nurses who participated in this study. Without their
understanding of my project, this thesis would not have been possible and | am grateful to have had
the opportunity to share their precious experiences. | would also like to thank the many researchers
and overseas-qualified nurses in Australia, New Zealand and the UK who contacted me to share their

experiences and provided me with motivation for pursuing my study.

I owe my sincere thanks to my two wonderful supervisors. My principle supervisor, Professor Alan
Pearson, guided me through the maze of the PhD project in phenomenological research with his high
academic expertise and rich experience in supervising students from non-Australian backgrounds.
The other supervisor, Dr Tim Schulz, patiently provided me with continuous encouragement and
academic support. Without these two great people, my thesis would certainly not have been

completed. I also would like to thank all the JBI staff for their support and friendship during my study.

My heartfelt thanks to Dr Jennifer Brown from the Centre for Professional Development, for her
patient support with the English language and for her friendship. Before | met her, | had never

imagined myself giving presentations at international conferences in the English language.

Thanks to my family and friends for their continuous love and support throughout my journey. Finally,

thanks to my mother for reading me “Peter Pan” every night before | fell asleep in my childhood,

which initiated my life long curiosity in the world beyond Japan.

XVi



	TITLE: Lived Experience of Overseas-Qualified Nurses from Non-English-Speaking Backgrounds in Australia
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	List of tables
	List of figures
	ABSTRACT
	Declaration:
	Abbreviations
	Publication
	Presentation
	Acknowledgements


