

Faculty of Health Sciences Discipline of Nursing

Lived Experience of Overseas-Qualified Nurses from Non-English-Speaking Backgrounds in Australia

RIE KONNO RN, BN, MN

A thesis submitted to the University of Adelaide for fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of PhD

February 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Chapte	r One: Introduction	1
1.1.	Introduction to the study	1
1.1.	1. Personal interest in the area	2
1.1.	.2. Background to the study	2
1.1.	.3. Previous studies and significance of the study	3
1.2.	The study	5
1.2.	1. Research aims	5
1.2.	2. Research questions	5
1.2.	3. Research design	5
1.2.	4. Participants	6
1.2.	.5. Data collection	7
1.2.	.6. Data analysis	7
1.2.	.7. Rigour	7
1.3.	Structure of the thesis	8
1.4.	Summary	9
Chapte	r Two: International Movement of Nursing Workforce	10
2.1.	Overview of international immigration	10
2.2.	Push factors of skilled immigration	11
2.3.	Pull factors of immigration	12
2.4.	Immigration status in Australia	14
2.4.	.1. Brief history of migration to Australia	14
2.4.	2. Current immigration conditions in Australia	15
2.5.	International movement of nurses	16
2.5.	1. Overview of international movement of nursing workforce	17
2.5.	.2. Ethical problems in international migration of nurses	17

2.5.3	. Nurses' immigration to Australia	19
2.6.	Summary	21
Chapter	Three: Systematic Review of Existing Literature	22
3.1.	Objective	22
3.2.	Methods	22
3.2.1	. Inclusion criteria	22
3.2.2	. Search strategy	24
3.2.3	. Assessment of quality	24
3.2.4	. Data collection and analysis	25
3.3.	Results	25
3.3.1	. Issues experienced by overseas qualified nurses	25
3.3.2	. Evaluation of programs and other supportive interventions	26
3.3.3	. Description of studies	26
3.3.4	. Quality of studies	26
3.3.5	. Meta-synthesis of qualitative data	27
3.3.6	. Synthesised findings	32
3.3.7	. Qualitative study – not included in meta-synthesis	33
3.3.8	. Evidence from program evaluation studies	
3.3.9	. Evidence from other research-based papers	35
3.3.1	0. Evidence from expert opinion	36
3.4.	Discussion	37
3.5.	Conclusions of the review	39
Chapter	Four: Methodology	41
4.1.	Phenomenology	41
4.2.	From Descartes to Husserl	43
4.2.1	. The Cartesian model of knowledge and human being	43

4.2.2.	Critique of the Cartesian model	44
4.2.3.	Intentionality	45
4.2.4.	Life-World (Lebenswelt)	46
4.2.5.	Phenomenological reduction	46
4.2.6.	Criticism of Husserl	47
4.3. H	ermeneutic Phenomenology	48
4.4. H	eidegger	50
4.4.1.	Brief biography of Heidegger	50
4.4.2.	Heidegger's hermeneutic phenomenology	52
4.4.3.	Question of Being	54
4.4.4.	Dasein	56
4.4.5.	Understanding	57
4.5. G	adamer	58
4.5.1.	Brief Biography of Gadamer	58
4.5.2.	Gadamer's Hermeneutics	59
4.5.3.	Prejudice and understanding	59
4.5.4.	Understanding as fusion of horizons	59
4.5.5.	Historicality	60
4.5.6.	Language	60
4.6. H	ermeneutic Phenomenology in Nursing	61
4.6.1.	Development of phenomenological research in nursing	61
4.6.2.	Debates on the use of phenomenology in nursing research	61
4.7. Su	ummary of key Concepts	64
4.8. St	ummary of the Chapter	66
Chapter Fi	ive: Research Methods	68
5.1. va	an Manen's approach to phenomenological research	68
5.1.1.	Incorporating pre-understanding	69

5.1.2.	van Manen's six research activities	70
5.2. Tu	urning to the phenomenon	71
5.2.1.	Research aims	71
5.2.2.	Research questions	72
5.2.3.	Explicating my pre-understandings	72
5.3. In	vestigating the phenomena	73
5.3.1.	Data collection	73
5.3.2.	The criteria for participants	74
5.3.3.	Recruitment methods	75
5.3.4.	Characteristics of the participants	75
5.3.5.	Length of interview	76
5.3.6.	Settings	77
5.3.7.	Recording	77
5.3.8.	The individual interviews	77
5.3.9.	Field notes and reflective journal writing	78
5.4. Do	escribing and interpreting the phenomena	79
5.4.1.	Returning to the nurses with the analysis	79
5.4.2.	Use of computer software	79
5.4.3.	The Analysis: Hermeneutic circle as a process of understanding	80
5.4.4.	Case studies: Individual stories	80
5.4.5.	Cross-case analysis: Thematic analysis	81
5.4.6.	Rigour	82
5.4.7.	Ethical considerations	84
5.5. Su	ımmary	84
Chapter Si.	x: Case Analysis	86
6.1. No	urses from China	87
6.1.1.	Yun's Story	87
6.1.2.	Cindy's Story	90

6.1.3	3. Lin's Story	92
6.1.4	4. Fei-Yen's Story	94
6.1.5	5. Anming's Story	96
6.2.	Nurses from Japan	98
6.2.1	1. Mika's Story	98
6.2.2	2. Sakura's Story	102
6.3.	Nurses from Korea	106
6.3.1	1. Alice's Story	106
6.3.2	2. Irisa's Story	108
6.4.	Nurses from Thailand	110
6.4.1	1. Jane's Story	110
6.4.2	2. Pim's Story	112
6.4.3	3. Mali's Story	113
6.5.	Nurse from Tibet/India	115
6.5.1	1. Tenzin's Story	115
6.6.	Nurses from the Philippines	117
6.6.1	1. Catalina's Story	117
6.6.2	2. Lucita's Story	118
6.6.3	Isabella and Garcia's Story	120
6.7.	Nurse from former Yugoslavia	122
6.7.1	1. Sabina's Story	122
6.8.	Nurses from Germany	125
6.8.1	1. Caz' Story	125
6.8.2	2. Char's Story	128
6.9.	Nurse from Slovenia	131
6.9.1	1. Zalka's Story	131
6.10	Nurses from South Africa	133

6.10.1.	Efia's Story	133
6.10.2.	Keisha's Story	136
6.11.	Nurse from South America	138
6.11.1.	Maria's story	138
6.12.	Summary	140
Chapter S	even: The Thematic Analysis	142
7.1. T	The First Theme: From the Past to the Future	144
7.1.1.	Sub-theme 1: The past	145
7.1.2.	Sub-Theme 2: The future	154
7.2. T	he Second Theme: New Environment	159
7.2.1.	Sub-Theme 1: Fitting into a new environment	160
7.2.2.	Sub-Theme 2: Supportive work environment	167
7.2.3.	Sub-Theme 3: Exciting new challenges	172
7.3. T	The Third Theme: Living in the English Language	176
7.3.1.	Sub-Theme 1: Working in an English speaking environment	177
7.3.2.	Sub-Theme 2: Language and self	181
7.4. T	he Fourth Theme: Shared World	185
7.4.1.	Sub-Theme 1: Being understood and welcomed	186
7.4.2.	Sub-Theme 2: Working with people	190
7.4.3.	Sub-Theme 3: Family and private support	197
7.4.4.	Sub-Theme 4: Being lonely In Australia	200
7.5. S	ummary	202
Chapter E	ight: Further Conceptualisation	205
8.1. P	Parse's Human Becoming Theory	206
8.2. F	ormulating the structure of the lived experience	209
8.2.1.	Extracting Core Concepts	209

8.2	2.2.	Structure of the lived experience of the OQNs from NESB	_ 211
8.3.	Cor	re concept 1. Active creation of reality through interplay with new surrounding	s 211
8.3	3.1.	Actively formulating reality	_ 212
8.3	3.2.	Interplay with surroundings	_ 214
8.3	3.3.	Temporal reality	_ 216
8.4.	Cor	re concept 2. Obtaining a new identity in the English language	_216
8.4	1.1.	Language and identity	_ 217
8.4	1.2.	Relational Identity	_ 218
8.4	1.3.	Outsider Identity	_ 219
8.4	1.4.	Active involvement in re-formation of identity	_ 220
8.5.	Sun	nmary	_221
Chapte	er Nin	e: Recommendations and Conclusion	_223
9.1.	Ove	erview of the research process	_223
9.2.	Sign	nificance for nursing knowledge	225
9.2	2.1.	Providing rich insights into the multi-dimensional nature of the OQNs' lived experiences _	_ 225
9.2	2.2.	Illuminating perceived Australian nursing culture	_ 226
9.3.	Rec	ommendations	227
9.4.	Stu	dy Limitations	_234
9.5.	Fur	ther research	_234
9.6.	Sun	nmary	_235
Append	dices_		_237
Ap	pendix	I: Searched worldwide websites	_ 238
Ap	pendix	II: Search strategy	_ 241
Ap	pendix	III: Included studies	_ 244
Ap	pendix	IV: Excluded studies	_ 250
An	pendix	V: Critical Appraisal Instrument for Qualitative Studies	254

Appendix VI: QARI: Qualitative Assessment and Review Instrument	255
Appendix VII: Degree of credibility	256
Appendix VIII: Letter to health care institutions	257
Appendix IX: Information sheet	259
Appendix X: Flyer	265
Appendix XI: Personal data sheet	266
Appendix XII: Ethics Approval	267
Appendix XIII: Informed consent form	268
References	269

List of tables

Table 1. Types and numbers of included studies	27
Table 2. QARI-View: Theme 1. From the Past to the Future	143
Table 3. QARI-View: Theme 2. New Environment	158
Table 4. QARI-View: Theme 3. Living in the English Language	175
Table 5. QARI-View: Theme 4. Shared World	184
Table 6. Four Themes from Chapter Seven	209
Table 7. Core Concepts (Structures) from four themes	210
List of figures	
Figure 1 QARI view – synthesised findings	32
Figure 2 QARI view – synthesised findings	33
Figure 3 Participants' countries of origin	76

ABSTRACT

The globalisation of the world has facilitated the international movement of the nursing workforce. Along with other immigration destination countries, Australia is now accepting nurses from more diverse national and educational backgrounds than ever before, in order to secure adequate staffing for its nursing workforce. This thesis reports on a research project which investigated the lived experiences of overseas-qualified nurses (OQNs) from non-English-speaking backgrounds (NESB) in coming to, and working in, Australia.

The study used a qualitative design informed by the philosophy of Hermeneutic Phenomenology of Heidegger and Gadamer. The researcher individually interviewed a total of 24 OQNs of NESB from all over the world using a semi-structured interview method. The data were analysed by the case studies and thematic analysis method.

From the analysis, a total of four important themes emerged that structured the lived experiences of the OQNs from NESB. 1) From the Past to the Future is concerned with Heidegger's notion of temporality (lived time). The two sub-themes are: the Past which describes the cultural, social and linguistic backgrounds of the OQNs which brought them to their present experiences in Australia, and the Future, which refers to future possibilities which have been opened up by their experiences in Australia. The past and the future co-exist within the OQNs' understanding of their present moment. 2) New Environment is concerned with Spatiality (lived space). The OQNs' felt working environment in Australia is described. 3) Living in the English Language considers the notion of 'lived body' in relation to English-learning when working as nurses in Australia. 4) Shared World is concerned with Heidegger's notion of Shared World; the OQNs from NESB's needs for a supportive inter-subjective environment is described and discussed.

By using Parse's phenomenological synthesis method, these four themes were then conceptualised into a core structure of phenomena that describes the core nature of the participants: "The lived

experience of OQNs from NESB working in Australia is the process of obtaining a new identity in the English language, while actively formulating reality through interplay with new surroundings". In conclusion, recommendations for improved support for OQNs from NESB derived from the study are presented.

Declaration:

This work contains no material which has been accepted for the award of any other degree or diploma

in any university or other tertiary institution and, to the best of my knowledge and belief, contains no

material previously published or written by another person, except where due reference has been made

in the text.

I give consent to this copy of my thesis, when deposited in the University of Adelaide Library, being

available for loan and photocopying.

RIE KONNO

Date: / /

xiii

Abbreviations

AIDS Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome

ANMC Australian Nursing and Midwifery Council

CN Clinical Nurse

EN Enrolled Nurse

HIV Human Immunodeficiency Virus

IELTS International English Language Testing System

IV Intravenous

IOM International Organization of Migration

JBI Joanna Briggs Institute

JBI-NOTARI Joanna Briggs Institute, Narrative, Opinion and Text Assessment and Review

Instrument

ICN International Council of Nurses

ICU Intensive Care Unit

NBSA Nurses Board of South Australia

NESB Non-English-Speaking Background

OQN Overseas-Qualified Nurse

OECD Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development

QARI Qualitative Assessment and Review Instrument

RN Registered Nurse

TL Team Leader

TB Tuberculosis

UN United Nations

USSR Union of Soviet Socialist Republics

Publication

Konno, R. (2006). Support for overseas-qualified nurses in adjusting to Australian nursing practice: A systematic review. *International Journal of Evidence Based Health Care*, 4(2), 83-100.

Presentation

- Becoming an Australian Nurse. Phenomenological study of overseas-qualified nurses from non-English speaking backgrounds. Royal College of Nursing Australia Annual Conference 2007 - Illuminating Nursing, Sofitel Wentworth Hotel, Sydney, Australia, 11-14 July 2007
- Lived experience of overseas-qualified nurses from non-English speaking backgrounds in Australia: Overview of the findings and analysis. Formal presentation to the Discipline of Nursing, PhD school. University of Adelaide. 28 Feb 2007
- Adaptation of Parse's Person-Becoming Health Theory to van Manen's hermeneutic phenomenological approach. Lived experience of overseas-qualified nurse in Australia. 13th Annual Qualitative Health Research Conference 2007, College of Nursing Science, Ewha University, Seoul, Korea. 20-23 June 2007
- Phenomenological study of overseas-qualified nurses: The formal presentation to the Discipline of Nursing, PhD School, University of Adelaide, Australia. 15 Feb 2006.
- Research proposal: A study on immigrant nurses' lived experiences. Research Show Case, La Trobe University, Melbourne. 25 Nov 2004
- Report on systematic review of supportive strategy for immigrant nurses in Australia. Research Show Case, La Trobe University, Melbourne. 22 Nov 2003

Acknowledgements

First of all, I would like to thank the Joanna Briggs Institute and the ICN Tokyo Congress Scholarship for their financial support for my study in Australia.

I sincerely thank the 24 overseas-qualified nurses who participated in this study. Without their understanding of my project, this thesis would not have been possible and I am grateful to have had the opportunity to share their precious experiences. I would also like to thank the many researchers and overseas-qualified nurses in Australia, New Zealand and the UK who contacted me to share their experiences and provided me with motivation for pursuing my study.

I owe my sincere thanks to my two wonderful supervisors. My principle supervisor, Professor Alan Pearson, guided me through the maze of the PhD project in phenomenological research with his high academic expertise and rich experience in supervising students from non-Australian backgrounds. The other supervisor, Dr Tim Schulz, patiently provided me with continuous encouragement and academic support. Without these two great people, my thesis would certainly not have been completed. I also would like to thank all the JBI staff for their support and friendship during my study.

My heartfelt thanks to Dr Jennifer Brown from the Centre for Professional Development, for her patient support with the English language and for her friendship. Before I met her, I had never imagined myself giving presentations at international conferences in the English language.

Thanks to my family and friends for their continuous love and support throughout my journey. Finally, thanks to my mother for reading me "Peter Pan" every night before I fell asleep in my childhood, which initiated my life long curiosity in the world beyond Japan.